TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM783234

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/04/2022

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Proofpoint, Inc.		01/27/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Deluxe Small Business Sales, Inc.		
Street Address:	801 Marquette Avenue		
City:	Minneapolis		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55402		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4546049	EVERYONE.NET
Registration Number:	4546050	EVERYONE.NET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123351799

Email: christine.larson@stinson.com

Correspondent Name: Ruth Rivard

50 South Sixth Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 2600**

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christine Larson	
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Larson/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=Proofpoint TM Assignment#page1.tif source=Proofpoint TM Assignment#page2.tif source=Proofpoint TM Assignment#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007955 FRAME: 0499

900746809

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment, effective as of January 4, 2022 ("Effective Date"), by and between Proofpoint, Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware, located at 925 West Maude Ave, Sunnyvale, California 94085 ("Assignor") and Deluxe Small Business Sales, Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of Minnesota, located at 801 Marquette Avenue, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, on the Effective Date, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, effective as of the same date, Assignor agreed to assign and did assign to Assignee the trademarks set forth on the attached Schedule A (the "Marks") including all applications and registrations for the Marks; and

WHEREAS, to document in summary form the assignment of the Marks, the parties wish to now execute this Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") to memorialize the agreement as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- I. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks, and any applications and registrations reflecting the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the Marks. Assignor further assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all causes of action and rights of recovery for past infringement of the Marks.
- II. The terms, covenants and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.
- III. This assignment shall be considered to have been made as of January 4, 2022.

.

Agreed to by:

By:

Proofpoint, Inc.

Occusioned by:

Paul Ruvil

Date: 1/27/2023 | 10:01 AM PST

27 January 2023

Name: Paul Auvil

Title: CFO

Deluxe Small Business Sales, Inc.

Ву:

Name: Jeffrey L. Cotter

Title: Sole Director & Secretary

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT BY AND BETWEEN PROOFPOINT, INC. AND DELUXE SMALL BUSINESS SALES, INC.

Marks				
Marks	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country	
EVERYONE.NET	4546050	June 10, 2014	United States	
EVERYONE.NET (Stylized)	4546049	June 10, 2014	United States	

3

CORE/2066023,0004/172328303.1

RECORDED: 01/30/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 007955 FRAME: 0502